

No. 17929 ✓

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

MILLER & LUX INCORPORATED,

Appellant,

vs.

A. L. CHICKERING, et al.,

Appellees.

Appellant's Reply Brief

C. RAY ROBINSON
JOHN LOCKLEY
DUANE W. DRESSER
MARY C. FISHER

Suite 601, 550 Kearny Street
San Francisco 8, California

Attorneys for Appellant

FILED
MAR 14 1963
FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

MAR 14 1963

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Introduction	1
Part I. The Complaint Properly States a Claim and Its Dismissal Cannot Be Justified.....	2
A. There Was No Corporate Knowledge and Approval of This Conspiracy	2
B. Appellees' Conduct in 1939 at Best Raises a Fact Issue Which Cannot Be Decided on Motions to Dismiss the Complaint	3
C. Appellant's Cause of Action as to These Defendants Did Not Accrue Under Section 338(4) Until 1957.....	4
D. The Houchin Settlement Has No Effect on This Litigation	6
Part II. The Denial of Appellant's Motion to Substitute Was Error and an Abuse of Discretion.....	7
A. The Authorities Construing Rule 25a.....	7
B. The Advisory Committee and Rule 25a.....	8
C. The Effect of Appellees' Interpretation of Rule 25a on This Court's Appellate Jurisdiction.....	10
D. The Delay in Acting on These Motions Can in No Way Be Attributed to Appellant.....	11
E. The Denial of These Motions Cannot Be Justified as an Exercise of Discretion.....	13
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	Pages
Anderson v. Yungkau, 329 U.S. 482 (1947).....	7, 9
Coombes v. Getz, 217 Cal. 320, 18 P.2d 939 (1933).....	5
Crescent Wharf & Warehouse Co. v. Pillsbury, 259 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1958)	7
Fleming v. Sebastiani, 161 F.2d 111 (9th Cir. 1947).....	7, 9
Iovino v. Waterson, 274 F.2d 41 (2nd Cir. 1959).....	7, 8
Perry v. Allen, 239 F.2d 107 (5th Cir. 1956).....	8

STATUTES

California Code of Civil Procedure:	
Sec. 338(4)	4

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 25	7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14

No. 17929
